
 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Finance Sub Committee 

 
Monday, 5 September 2022 
 
Tuesday, 13 September 2022 0.02 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

 
2.   Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations 

Granted 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable interests that have been granted to you in respect of any 
matters appearing on the agenda. 
  
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
   
 

 

 
3.   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2022. 
 

5 - 8 

 
4.   2022/23 Financial Management Report to 31 May 2022 

 
To receive the Financial Management report for the current financial 
year that reflected the financial position as at 31 May 2022. 
 
 
 

9 - 62 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

 

 

5.   Section 106 overview and update on spend and project delivery 
 
To provide an update on the latest s106 position.  
  
 

63 - 76 

 
6.   Exclusion Resolution 

 
The Sub-Committee is requested to pass the following resolution: 
  
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
  
 

 

 
7.   Business and Technical Partnerships Risks 

 
To consider the attached report which details the risks rated as red 
contained within the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the 
Business and Technical Partnerships with Equans and Capita. 
  
 

77 - 86 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 

 
 

Members of the Finance Sub Committee  
 

Councillor Debbie Cox (Chair) Councillor Naomi Craven (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Tricia Neira Councillor Martin Murphy 
Councillor Bruce Pickard Councillor Willie Samuel 
Councillor Judith Wallace  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Finance Sub Committee 

 
Wednesday, 13 July 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor D Cox (Chair) 

  Councillors T Neira, Martin James Murphy, J O'Shea, 
B Pickard and J Wallace 

 
Apologies:  Councillors N Craven and W Samuel 

  
F1/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute Member 
was reported: - Councillor J O’Shea for Councillor W Samuel. 
 
  
F2/22 Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations Granted 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest reported. 
 
  
F3/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting 29 March 2022 be confirmed. 
 
  
F4/22 Welfare Reform - Financial update 

 
Discretionary Housing Payment Fund 
  
The Committee was informed that the authority was managing a much smaller budget that it 
had available in previous years that would prove a challenge for many households in the 
current difficult financial environment.  
  
The authority continued to work well with Citizens Advice and signpost households to their 
support and advice where appropriate. 
  
The total
[...]
warded to members for their information. 
  
Housing Department Update 
  
The Authority housing department had 5,256 tenants on Universal Credit (UC) as at 15 June 
2022. 3,865 (73.53%) were in arrears. It was noted that 68.43% of those on UC were 
already in arrears when they made the current claim for UC.  
  
The average increase per case since the claim for UC was £147.04. The average arrears 
for all tenants had decreased in the last quarter, those on UC was £767.28 compared to an 
average arrears of £575.39 for all tenants and £308.67 for those not on UC.  
  
Other housing providers continue to advise of significant arrears with tenants, including 
those in receipt of UC. 
  
Covid-19 had a large impact on housing tenants with 1438 of tenants reporting that they had 
been adversely impacted. 132 tenants (9.18%) reported an adverse impact on more than 
one occasion. This had contributed to the significant increase in the number of tenants 
claiming UC, with 822 tenants on UC, 80 tenants on legacy benefits and 536 self-paying 
tenants had been recorded as having been impacted by Covid-19. 
  

Page 6



Finance Sub Committee 
 

3 
Wednesday, 13 July 2022 

The Authority housing department continued to make use of all available funding and 
services from internal and external providers to maximise tenants financial position and 
improve their ability to sustain their tenancy. 
  
Agreed that (1) the Welfare Reform – Financial update be noted; and (2) information 
requested be provided to the matters discussed. 
 
  
F5/22 2021/22 Provisional Finance Outturn Report 

 
The Senior Business Partner – Finance presented the 2021/22 Provisional Finance Outturn 
report that had considered by Cabinet on 27 June 2021. 
  
Officers provided information and offered further information to be circulated in response to 
a member question in relation to school finance and how funding was allocated and support 
provided to schools to minimise risk.  
  
A member raised the effect for future years to the change in methodology in relation to the 
Authority’s Minimum Revenue Provision, in response officer stated further information would 
be circulated to members. 
  
Agreed that 2021/22 Provisional Finance Outturn Report be noted; and (2) information 
requested to be provided to matters discussed. 
  
  
F6/22 Section 106 Update 

 
The Committee received a report that provided an update to the position of Section 106 
Agreements (s106). 
  
It was stated that the Finance section, working alongside colleagues within Planning and 
Strategic Property & Investment had undertaken a line-by-line review of each scheme 
confirming balances and spend. 
  
The report detailed examples of s106 projects approved by the Investment Programme 
Board (IPB) and delivered in the previous 12-month period. 
  
The Committee was informed that the s106 Capital Programme Manager and s106 service 
area leads utilise the information to develop projects and define what monies were available 
for allocation.  
  
There was an aim that s106 programme of works would supplement and support the wider 
Authority budget, to ensure a good spread of spend for all areas of the Borough and to 
provide flexibility and value for money. Information was appended to the report that detailed 
the current s106 financial information of all developer contributions that had been received 
by the Authority.  
  
S106 allocated available monies related to money received by the Authority through 
planning gain, which totalled £11.820m as of 30 June 2022. 
  
Members requested that a further update be provided at the next meeting of the committee 

Page 7



Finance Sub Committee 
 

4 
Wednesday, 13 July 2022 

on the 13 September and asked that further detailed information be provided for projects 
where allocations of S106 had been committed.  
  
Confirmation was requested and given that allocations in relation to ecology measures were 
considered on a whole borough view and were not necessarily to be allocated on a Ward 
basis.  
  
Agreed that a further section 106 update be presented to the next meeting of Finance Sub 
Committee on the 13 September 2022.  
 
  
F7/22 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
  
F8/22 Business and Technical Partnerships Risks 

 
The Sub-committee considered a report that detailed the monitoring on the risks rated high 
(red) within the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the Business and Technical 
Partnerships with Equans and Capita. 
  
Agreed that the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of each partnership be noted. 
  
 
  

Page 8



 

Finance Sub-committee 13 September 2022 
 

Cabinet Report 1 August 2022 

2022/23 Financial Management Report to 31 May 2022 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

North Tyneside Council 
Report to Cabinet  
1 August 2022 
 
Title: 2022/23 Financial Management Report to 31 May 2022 
 
 
Portfolios: 

 
Elected Mayor 
 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
Cabinet Member: 
 

 
Norma Redfearn 
 
Councillor Martin 
Rankin 
 

 
Report from: 

 
Finance  
 

Responsible Officer: Janice Gillespie, Director of 
Resources 
  

Tel: 643 5701 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 
 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Executive Summary: 
 

This report is the first monitoring report to Cabinet on the 2022/23 financial position.  
The report brings together financial and performance information with the intention of 
explaining the current financial position in the context of the policy priorities in the Our 
North Tyneside Plan.  It provides the first indication of the potential revenue and 
capital position of the Authority at 31 March 2023. The report explains where the 
Authority continues to manage financial pressures.   

1.1.1 The 2021/22 financial year was highly complex for the Authority with the operational 
response to the pandemic requiring innovation, agility, professionalism, and 
partnership working.  Like all local authorities, North Tyneside Council is continuing to 
feel the legacy impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and as such this report contains 
considerations to the potential financial impact the pandemic will have on the Authority 
in 2022/23. The Authority continues to see areas of pressure across Adults and 
Children’s Social Care, but there are also significant impacts on income particularly 
across Sport and Leisure Services, and Catering Services. 
 

1.1.2 In addition to pressures seen in previous financial years, a number of global issues 
have emerged in more recent months including the war in Ukraine, leading to more 
supply chain issues and adding to rising inflation. The impact of these factors is 
leading to what is being termed a ‘cost of living crisis’ and are all adding significant 
financial strain to the Authority’s budgets. The potential impact of some of these 
pressures was foreseen, and a number of contingencies and reserves were set aside 
in the 2022-2026 Medium-Term Financial Plan to support the 2022/23 financial 
position. The initial review of the 2022/23 position is that these mitigations may not be 

Page 11



 

 

sufficient, and that the Authority will have to consider further actions to bring the 
General Fund budget in on target.  

 
1.1.3 As said previously this report provides an early picture of the potential implications of 

these financial pressures and emerging risks and as such has been prepared, on a 
prudent basis. The current forecast sets out that prior to any further plans and 
mitigations, the Authority’s approved net revenue budget of £163.512m is forecasting 
a pressure of
[...]
 Revenue Account (HRA) and as at 31 May 2022 (Annex 
sections 1, 2 and 3); 

 
(b) approves the receipt of £0.832m new revenue grants (as outlined in section 1.5.3 

of this report); 
 

(c) notes the Authority’s Investment Plan spend of £5.287m to 31 May 2022 and the 
financing of the Plan to the end of the year (Annex Section 4); and 

 
(d) approves variations of £0.365m for 2022/23 within the 2022-2027 Investment 

Plan (Annex Section 4).  
 

 
Page 12



 

 

1.3 Forward Plan: 
 
 Twenty-eight days’ notice of this report has been given and it first appeared on the 

Forward Plan that was published on 28 May 2022. 
 
1.4 Authority Plan and Policy Framework: 
 
 The budget is a key strand of the Authority’s Budget and Policy Framework. 
 
1.5 Information: 
 
1.5.1 Financial Position 
 
  This report is the first monitoring report presented to Members on the Authority’s 

2022/23 financial position.  It provides an early indication of the expected revenue 
and capital financial position of the Authority as at 31 March 2023.  This report is an 
initial view, it is expected this will change over the coming months as the recovery to a 
pre Covid-19 position continues the impact of market conditions becomes clearer and 
management actions start to take effect.  

 
  The report covers: 
 

• The forecast outturn of the Authority’s General Fund and HRA revenue budget 
including management mitigations where issues have been identified; 

• The delivery of 2022/23 approved budget savings plans; and 
• An update on the Capital Investment Plan, including details of variations and 

reprogramming, that is recommended for approval. 
 
1.5.2 General Fund Revenue Account  
 

The Budget for 2022/23 was approved by full Council at its meeting on the 17 
February 2022.  The net General Fund revenue budget was set at £163.512m.  This 
included £7.257m of savings to be achieved, of which £3.113m relates to new 
business cases included in the 2022-2026 Medium-Term Financial Plan,
[...]
k/documents/s7919/Appendix%20G%20-%202022-23%20Reserves%20and%20Balances%20Policy.pdf
https://democracy.northtyneside.gov.uk/documents/s7919/Appendix%20G%20-%202022-23%20Reserves%20and%20Balances%20Policy.pdf
https://democracy.northtyneside.gov.uk/documents/s7921/Appendix%20I%20-%202022-%2023%20Report%20of%20the%20Overview%20Scrutiny%20and%20Policy%20Development%20Committee%20Jan%202022.pdf
https://democracy.northtyneside.gov.uk/documents/s7921/Appendix%20I%20-%202022-%2023%20Report%20of%20the%20Overview%20Scrutiny%20and%20Policy%20Development%20Committee%20Jan%202022.pdf
https://democracy.northtyneside.gov.uk/documents/s7921/Appendix%20I%20-%202022-%2023%20Report%20of%20the%20Overview%20Scrutiny%20and%20Policy%20Development%20Committee%20Jan%202022.pdf


 

 

velopment%20Committee%20Jan%202022.pdf (Agenda reports pack 17th 
February 2022 – Appendix I) 

 
PART 2 – COMPLIANCE WITH PRINCIPLES OF DECISION MAKING 
 
2.1  Finance and Other Resources 
 
 As this is a financial report, implications are covered in the body of the report.  This 

report will also be presented to the Authority’s Finance Sub-Committee at its meeting 
on 14 September 2022.  

 
2.2  Legal 
 

The Authority has a duty to ensure it can deliver a balanced budget.  The Local 
Government Act 2003 imposes a duty on an authority to monitor its budgets during the 
year and consider what action to take if a potential deterioration is identified. 

 
2.3  Consultation/Community Engagement 
 
2.3.1  Internal Consultation 
 

Internal consultation has taken place with the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources, the Elected Mayor, Cabinet Members, the Senior Leadership Team and 
Senior Finance Officers.  

 
2.3.2 External Consultation / Engagement 
 
 The 2022/23 budget was completed after widespread consultation and community 

engagement in line with the Authority’s approved Budget Engagement Strategy.   
 
2.4 Human Rights 
 
 The proposals within this report do not have direct implications in resp
[...]
13 2,440

HS039 ICT Infrastructure Works Total 746 1,109 360 112 113 2,440

HS044 HRA New Build

See HRA Financing 5,126 3,960 6,750 7,330 7,960 31,126

HS044 HRA New Build Total 5,126 3,960 6,750 7,330 7,960 31,126

HRA Total 31,713 28,100 30,651 32,126 34,046 156,636

Total  £000 114,280 60,426 50,900 47,813 51,610 325,029

Sum of Amount

2022/23 

£000

2023/24 

£000

2024/25 

£000

2025/26 

£000

2026/27 

£000

Total

£000

General Fund

Council Contribution 21,128 13,046 11,776 8,223 10,100 64,273

Council Contribution - Capital Receipts 317 0 0 0 0 317

Grants & Contributions 59,398 18,780 8,473 7,464 7,464 101,579

Revenue Contribution 746 500 0 0 0 1,246

Contribution from Reserves 978 0 0 0 0 978

General Fund Total 82,567 32,326 20,249 15,687 17,564 168,393

HRA Financing

HRA Capital Receipts 2,104 1,584 1,700 1,851 1,956 9,195

HRA Revenue Contribution 10,281 10,185 12,632 13,160 16,092 62,350

HRA MRR 18,039 15,916 16,189 17,035 15,868 83,047

HRA Grants & Contributions 919 0 0 0 0 919

HRA Contribution from Reserves 370 415 130 80 130 1,125

HRA Financing Total 31,713 28,100 30,651 32,126 34,046 156,636

Total £000 114,280 60,426 50,900 47,813 51,610 325,029

Page 62



 
Meeting: Finance Sub-Committee 
 
Date:   13 Sept 2022 
 
Title:  Section 106 overview and update on spend and project 

delivery 
 
 
Author: Dan Wise / Amar Hassan 

  
Tel: 0191 643 6427 / 0191 643 5747 

Service: Strategic Investment & Property 
/ Strategic Finance 
 
 
 

 
  
 

 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

  

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
To provide an update on the latest s106 position. S106 update was provided to the July 
Finance sub-committee, and it was requested additional detail was provided as part of the 
September Finance sub-committee. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Finance Sub Committee are asked to note the information contained within this briefing 
note and the associated appendices. 
 
3. Details 
 

Planning obligations under Section 106 (s106) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
are commonly known as s106 agreements. They are a mechanism which make a development 
proposal acceptable in planning terms, that would not otherwise be acceptable, and are 
focussed on mitigating the impact of the development on an area. S106 agreements are often 
called ‘developer contributions’ or ‘planning gain’ and include a range of identified categories, 
historically including highways, affordable housing, sport and leisure, health and play sites, 
amongst others.  
 
Contributions are also awarded to address ecology impacts of a development. As part of 
securing a contribution the service area must demonstrate that a scheme is going to impact a 
nature conservation site close to the development (normally within 2km) and on that basis they 
can request S106 monies to this locality. 
 
As part of a s106 agreement there are often specific conditions which must be met, particularly 
around the timescale for spending the funds, which need to be taken into account when 
developing suitable schemes. S106 allocations are not based upon specific ward boundaries 
but proximity to the development which levered in the contributions from the relevant 
Developer. 
 
Service areas are routinely reviewing this information and developing projects, which are then 
presented to the IPB subgroup for consideration prior to securing full IPB approval as part of 

Page 63

Agenda Item 5



the gateway process and to ensure the proposed scheme is aligned with the Authority’s 
priorities and key strategies. If approved the projects are then delivered as part of the 
Investment Plan. 
 
Finance, working alongside colleagues within Planning and Strategic Property & Investment, 
have prepared the attached Appendix 2 which sets out the current position of s106 monies, 
including the balances, commitments and current spend on each project.  
 
Examples of s106 projects approved and delivered in the last 12 months: 
 

Many s106 projects have been approved b
[...]
% 
E Very Low / Rare 5% to 15% 
F Negligible / Almost Impossible 0% to 5% 
 

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 2022/23 Financial Management Report to 31 May 2022
	202223 Financial Management Report to 31 May 2022 - Cabinet Report
	Report to Cabinet
	PART 1
	Table: 1 2022/23 General Fund Revenue Forecast Outturn as at 31 May 2022


	1.5.8	Performance against Council Plan
	PART 2 – COMPLIANCE WITH PRINCIPLES OF DECISION MAKING
	2.3.2	External Consultation / Engagement

	2.7 	Crime and Disorder

	2022-23 Financial Management Report to 31 May 2022-Annex
	Main budget pressures across HECS
	Variations to the 2022-2027 Investment Plan


	2022-23 Financial Management Report to 31 May 2022-Appendix 1

	5 Section 106 overview and update on spend and project delivery
	Meeting: Finance Sub-Committee
	1.	Purpose of Report
	S106 Contributions 31 July Summary Position - Appendix 1
	S106 Contributions 31 July Summary Position - Appendix 2

	7 Business and Technical Partnerships Risks
	Revised Risk Matrix_colour
	ENGIE score card
	Risk Scorecard





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Finance Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 4 October 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor D Cox (Chair) 

  Councillors T Neira, B Pickard, W Samuel and 
T Mulvenna 

 
Apologies:  Councillor M Murphy 

 
  
F9/22 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s Constitution the appointment of the following substitute member 
was reported: 
 
Councillor T Mulvenna for Councillor M Murphy 
 
  
F10/22 Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations Granted 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
F11/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 July 2022 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
  
F12/22 2022/23 Financial Management Report to 31 May 2022 

 
The sub-committee were presented with a report which had been considered by Cabinet on 
1 August 2022 relating to the financial position of the Authority as 31 May 2022 in the 
context of its policy priorities set out in Our North Tyneside Plan. 
  
Members of the sub-committee questioned the value of scrutinising the contents of the 
report when a further financial management report setting out the Authority’s financial 
position as 31 July 2022 had been published and considered by Cabinet on 21 September 
2022. The latest report included significant new information in relation to income from school 
meals and parking. It also indicated that the mitigating measures currently in place to 
address financial pressures may not be sufficient to bring the General Fund budget in on 
target and so the Authority would have to consider further actions. Members were of the 
view that such information ought to be presented to the sub-committee at the earliest 
opportunity. 
  
Officers explained that this anomaly was due to the postponement of the sub-committee 
meeting which had originally been scheduled to have taken place on 13 September 2022. 
The sub-committee discussed the value of examining the report at this time and considered 
options for scheduling future meetings so that it would receive the most up to date 
information and allow effective scrutiny. 



Finance Sub Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 4 October 2022 

  
It was agreed that (1) the sub-committee do not examine the Financial Management Report 
to 31 May 2022; 
(2) the Financial Management Report to 31 July 2022 be submitted to the next meeting of 
the sub-committee to be held on 15 November 2022; and 
(3) the Chair and Deputy Chair of the sub-committee, in consultation with relevant officers, 
review and, if necessary, reschedule the dates of future meetings to ensure that it receives 
the Financial Management Reports as soon as is practicable. 
  
  
F13/22 Section 106 Agreements - Overview and Update on Spend and Project 

Delivery 
 

The sub-committee received the latest in a series of reports setting out details of the current 
balances, commitments and spend in relation to Section 106 agreements. 
  
The Authority had the power under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
to require developers to make financial contributions towards the delivery of a range of 
services including highways, affordable housing, sport and leisure facilities, health services 
and play sites where these contributions would make a development proposal acceptable in 
planning terms and mitigate the impact of the development on an area. 
  
The sub-committee welcomed the report which had incorporated the details it had requested 
at its meeting in July 2022. It was suggested that this information ought to be shared with all 
members of the Council as it was likely to be of interest to them. Members also asked that 
further reports be submitted to each meeting of the sub-committee, that future reports 
include values of amounts partially committed, details of the triggers for payment of 
contributions and a briefing explaining the background and processes associated with 
Section 106 agreements.  
  
The sub-committee concluded from the reporting that some areas of spending, for example 
sports facilities, were better at committing resources to specific projects than others such as 
transport provision. Members commented that at a time of financial pressures and limited 
resources it was more important than ever that income obtained from Section 106 
agreements was not seen as being hoarded but used as soon as possible.  
  
It was agreed that (1) that the current balances, commitments and spend in relation to 
Section 106 agreements be noted and circulated to all members of the Council for 
information; 
(2) the sub-committee receive a further update on the Section 106 agreement balances, 
commitments and spend at each future meeting; and 
(3) future reports include the values of amounts partially committed, details of the triggers 
for payment of contributions and a briefing explaining the background and processes 
associated with Section 106 agreements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  



Finance Sub Committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 4 October 2022 

F14/22 Exclusion Resolution 
 

Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
  
F15/22 Business and Technical Partnerships Risks 

 
The sub-committee considered a report that detailed the monitoring on the risks rated as 
high within the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the Business and Technical 
Partnerships with Equans and Capita. 
  
It was agreed that (1) the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of each partnership be 
noted; and 
(2) the Director of Resources provide members of the sub-committee with a written 
response to a query raised at the meeting and, if necessary, ask officers from the relevant 
service area to attend a future meeting to respond. 
  
 
  


